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f[Savings BANK ACCOUNTS OPENED IN
THE BIHAR CIRCLE

*111. Surt KISHORI RAM: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND COMMUNI~
'CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Savings Bank Accounts opened in the Post Offices in Bihar Circle during the
_period from 1952 to 1956; and

(b) the number of cases in this ‘Circle where the accounts of such depositors have not been paid off after their death during the same
‘period?]

TrE MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY oF TRANSPORT AaND COMMUNICATIONS (Surr HUMAYUN
‘KaBir): (a) 2,94,388 for the financial
years 1952-1956.

(b) Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the ‘Rajyva Sabha.
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T[EXAMINATION OF THE RECOMMENDA~
TIONS OF THE STUDY TEAM ON CoMMU~
NITY DEVELOPMENT AND NATIONAL
EXTENSION SERVICE ACTIVITIES

*112. Surt RAM SAHAIL: Will the Minister of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the examination of the recommendations of the Study Team appointed by the Committee on Plan Projects of the National Development Council for studying the -activities of the Community Development arnd National Extension Service, has been completed; and

(b) if so,
thereof?]

what are the results
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+[Tue MINISTER or COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (Surt S. K. DEgy):
(a) Preliminary examination has been completed.

(b) Recommendations relating to ‘“Democratic Decentralisation” and the abolition of the distinction between N.E.S., intensive and post-intensive stages and the staggering of the pro~
gramme are being processed with the State Governments. Other recommendations are being studied by the Central and State Governments with =a view " to taking further necessary action.]
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Surr S. K. DEY: Sir, efforts are being made to secure the maximum amount of co-operation from the public. Of course, the Government is never satisfied with what is being achieved, and the Government is always engaged in trying to improve on present co-operation,
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Sur1 S. K. DEY: It varies from State to State and from area to area. I know of areas where there is complete

+[ 1 English translation. co-operation between non-officials and officials. I also know of areas where there is complete lack of co-operation, So we are continuously trying to improve the conditions.

Surr V. VENKATARAMANA: Will this House get the opportunity to discuss this Committee’s report before any action is taken by the Government, and if so, when?

Sarr S. K. DEY: Sir, that is a. question which I cannot decide.

Surr V. VENKATARAMANA: If we are not going to discuss that report here, how can the views of this House be known and how can there be representation for this House?

Sarr S. K. DEY: We are trying to consult the Members of the Informal Consultative Committee who, I believe, can represent the views of this House.

Surt V. VENKATARAMANA: Am
I to understand that once for all you have decided that this report will not be discussed in the House?

Surt S. K. DEY: Sir, if it is decided by you to have it discussed in the House, we can have no objection.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Venkataramana, if you want it to be discussed, give notice of a motion and then we will decide it.

Surr N. R. MALKANT: May I know,.
Sir, how many States have examined these recommendations and given their opir}ions to the Government of India?

Surr S. K. DEY: Sir, the recommendations are being examined in all the States. In fact, before the recommendations were formulated by the Study Team, all the States were consulted. Now the final recommendations have been sent to the State Governments, and they are being studied and discussed.

Surr N. R. MALKANI: Is it a fact, Sir, that some of the States. have:
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already sccepted the recommendations and implemented them?

*Surr §. K. DEY: In fact, implementation was procéeding even before the report came into being.

Surr N, R. MALKANI: Has the Governn;ent of India given any directions about it?,

Surr S. K. DE'S?: Over certain basic issues, for instance, democratic decentralisation. This matter was considered in the Natiénal Development Council recently, and a decision was, taken that there should be decentralisation.
The State Governments are now trying to develop the forms in which this recommendatlop has to be given effect to. Lo

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know, Sir, whether one of the recommendations is that these community areas should be entrusted to gram panchayats, and if this question is referred to the State Governments, which State Governments have accepted this recommendation?

Surr S. K. DEY: Sir, this question has been accepted in principle.by all the States, but the forms in which this recommendation is to be implemented are still being studied by the State
Governments,

Surt MAHESWAR NAIK: Just now, Sir the hon. Minister stated that the Government is not satisfied with the public-co-operation. May I know, Sir, what are the particular aspects of co-operation with which the Government is not satisfied, and in what way does the Government intend to have co-operation from the public?

SHrr S, K. DEY: Sir, it is a different question. But even then I can say that it is not the quality of public cooperation, but the volume of public co-operation, and the effort of the Government always is that the maximum co-operation that the public can offer should be ensured and there should be the maximum gp-ordipation between 8fficfal® and non-officials.
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SHrI V. VENKATARAMANA: Sir, in view of the answer of the Minister that the States have already started implementation of some of thé recommendations, do I understand that there is no co-ordinated and comprehensive policy of the Government of India as far as the State Governments are-

concerned?™:v <
v

Sur1 S. K. DEY: Sir, conditions vary so widely from State to State in this vast sub-continent that there cannot be one uniform pattern applicable to. the whole of India.

APPLICATIONS RECEIVED BY THE DELHT,

DEVELOPMENT (PROVISIONAL) AUTHO--

RITY FOR PERMISSION TO CONSTRUCT
Houskes

*113. SmrimaTI SAVITRY DEVI.
NIGAM: Will the Minister of HeaLTH. be pleased to refer to the reply given. to my Starred Question No. 494 on the 18th December, 1957 and state:

(a) the actual number of applications received by the Delhi Develop- .
ment (Provisional) Authority during:
the year 1956-57 for permission to. construct new houses in Delhi;

(b) the number of applications actually scrutinized, accepted and:
rejected during the same period; and

(c) the approximate loss incurred, if any, by Government in demolishing" these houses?

Tue MINISTER or HEALTH (SHgx:
D. P. KARMARKAR): (a) 4,654.

(b) No. of applications

serutinized . 3,893.
No. of applications R sanctioned . Lt
No. of applications rejected 2,168~

(c) Government have not incurred;
any loss in this connection.

9ox.

